

CASE NO. A10-913

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

FUN & SUN, INC., AND CAROL A. WAGNER,

Appellant,

vs.

EEP WORKERS' COMPENSATION FUND,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

PEMBERTON, SORLIE, RUFER
& KERSHNER, P.L.L.P.
Stephen F. Rufer, Esq.
Attorney Reg. No. 94286
110 North Mill Street
P.O. Box 866
Fergus Falls, MN 56538-0866
Telephone: (218) 736-5493

Attorneys for Appellants

DUNLAP & SEEGER, P.A.
Michael S. Dietz, Esq.
Attorney Reg. No. 188517
Scott J. Hoss, Esq.
Attorney Reg. No. 336993
206 South Broadway, Ste. 505
P.O. Box 549
Rochester, MN 55903-0549
Telephone: (507) 288-9111

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE LEGAL ISSUES 1

 I. Did the Trial Court Err when it Determined that Respondent’s
 Unambiguous Bylaws Impose Liability on Appellant as a Matter
 of Law?..... 1

 II. Did the Trial Court Err when it Determined that Respondent is
 Entitled to Contractual Indemnification as a Matter of Law?..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. Standard of Review: 4

 A. The District Court did not Err when it Granted Summary
 Judgment in Favor of Respondent..... 4

 1. Respondent is Entitled to Summary Judgment
 Based on Appellant’s Contractual Liability to
 Respondent Pursuant to Respondent’s Bylaws..... 7

 a. Not all Deficits are the Same. 8

 b. The Fund’s Bylaws are Unambiguous..... 9

 2. Respondent is Entitled to Contractual
 Indemnification as a Matter of Law..... 10

 3. Appellant’s Remaining Attempts to Overturn
 Summary Judgment Fail. 11

 a. The Fund’s Administration and Collection
 of “Premiums” does not Remove it from the
 Realm of Self Insureds..... 11

 b. Laches is not Applicable..... 12

 c. There are no Factual Disputes as to F & S’s
 Employee’s Claims. 12

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Altermatt v. Arlan's Dep't Stores</i> , 169 N.W.2d 231 (Minn. 1969).....	10
<i>Dykes v. Sukup Mfg. Co.</i> , 781 N.W.2d 578, 581 (Minn. 2010).....	4
<i>Johnny's Plumbing & Heating, Inc. v. Sperry Rand Corporation--Univac Div.</i> , 298 Minn. 294 (Minn. 1974).....	7
<i>Rensch v. General Drivers, etc., Employees</i> , 268 Minn. 307 (Minn. 1964)	1, 7
<i>Workers' Compensation Reinsurance Ass'n v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 1995 Minn. Tax LEXIS 24 (Minn. T.C. May 9, 1995).....	6

Statutes

Minn. Stat § 79A.03, Subd. 6 (b)	1, 11
Minn. Stat. § 79.34	6
Minn. Stat. § 79A.03, Subd. 11	1, 11
Minn. Stat. § 79A.03, Subd. 6 (c).....	1, 11
Minn. Stat. §§ 79A.01 through 79A.18	2

Rules

Minn. R. 2780.0100.....	11
Minn. R. 2780.2100.....	1
Minn. R. 2780.4100.....	11
Minn. R. 2780.9920.....	1, 11
Minnesota Administrative Rule 2870.5000.....	8
R. Civ. App. Proc. 128.02, Subd. 1(c).....	2
